Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(b)   Pro forma financial information
The following pro forma financial statements are filed with this Current Report on Form 8-K:

Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 26, 2015
Pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 27, 2014, December 28,
2013 and December 29, 2012.
Notes to pro forma financial statements

(d)   Exhibits

Exhibit
Number   Description

99.1   Press release of Cenveo, Inc. dated January 20, 2016

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

5

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 22, 2016

CENVEO, INC.

By:   /s/ Scott J. Goodwin
   Scott J. Goodwin
   Chief Financial Officer

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

6

CENVEO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
September 26, 2015
(unaudited, in thousands)

As Reported
September 26,
2015 (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
September 26,
2015

(unaudited)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $9,574 $95,000 $104,574
Accounts receivable, net 245,203 — 245,203
Inventories 129,877 — 129,877
Prepaid and other current assets 46,863 — 46,863
Assets of discontinued operations - current 56,381 (56,381 ) —
Total current assets 487,898 38,619 526,517

Property, plant and equipment, net 219,563 — 219,563
Goodwill 175,338 — 175,338
Other intangible assets, net 132,444 — 132,444
Other assets, net 42,503 — 42,503
Assets of discontinued operations - long-term 77,969 (77,969 ) —
Total assets $1,135,715 $ (39,350 ) $1,096,365
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $3,989 $— $3,989
Accounts payable 210,735 — 210,735
Accrued compensation and related liabilities 33,982 — 33,982
Other current liabilities 74,387 — 74,387
Liabilities of discontinued operations - current 26,878 (26,772 ) 106
Total current liabilities 349,971 (26,772 ) 323,199

Long-term debt 1,237,988 — 1,237,988
Other liabilities 189,494 (371 ) 189,123
Liabilities of discontinued operations - long-term 2,014 (2,014 ) —
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 679 — 679
Paid-in capital 371,491 — 371,491
Retained deficit (918,710 ) (10,863 ) (929,573 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (97,212 ) 670 (96,542 )
Total shareholders’ deficit (643,752 ) (10,193 ) (653,945 )
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $1,135,715 $ (39,350 ) $1,096,365

(a) As reported in the Company's Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 26, 2015, as filed November
18, 2015.

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

7

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

8

CENVEO, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 27, 2014
(unaudited, in thousands)

As Reported (b) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Net sales $1,949,040 $187,725 $1,761,315
Cost of sales 1,653,513 162,025 1,491,488
Selling, general and administrative expenses 217,530 21,187 196,343
Amortization of intangible assets 11,781 2,597 9,184
Restructuring and other charges 22,458 932 21,526
Operating income 43,758 984 42,774
Interest expense, net 106,798 137 106,661
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net 27,449 — 27,449
Other income, net (7,004 ) (6,562 ) (442 )
(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes (83,485 ) 7,409 (90,894 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 2,834 (1,325 ) 4,159
(Loss) income from continuing operations (86,319 ) 8,734 (95,053 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 2,456 (8,734 ) 11,190
Net loss (83,863 ) — (83,863 )

(Loss) income per share – basic and diluted:
Continuing operations $ (1.29 ) $0.13 $ (1.42 )
Discontinued operations 0.04 (0.13 ) 0.17
Net loss $ (1.25 ) $— $(1.25 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 66,952 — 66,952
Diluted 66,952 — 66,952

(b) As reported in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended December 27, 2014, as filed February 18, 2015.

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

9

CENVEO, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 28, 2013
(unaudited, in thousands)

As Reported (b) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Net sales $1,777,808 $189,106 $1,588,702
Cost of sales 1,485,931 160,566 1,325,365
Selling, general and administrative expenses 206,085 19,650 186,435
Amortization of intangible assets 9,962 2,180 7,782
Restructuring and other charges 13,100 514 12,586
Impairment of intangible assets 33,367 8,874 24,493
Operating income (loss) 29,363 (2,678 ) 32,041
Interest expense, net 112,677 98 112,579
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net 11,324 — 11,324
Gain on bargain purchase (17,262 ) — (17,262 )
Other income, net (5,602 ) (3,117 ) (2,485 )
(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes (71,774 ) 341 (72,115 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 13,753 (408 ) 14,161
(Loss) income from continuing operations (85,527 ) 749 (86,276 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 16,741 (749 ) 17,490
Net loss (68,786 ) — (68,786 )

(Loss) income per share – basic and diluted:
Continuing operations $ (1.32 ) $0.02 $ (1.34 )
Discontinued operations 0.25 (0.02 ) 0.27
Net loss $ (1.07 ) $— $(1.07 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 64,576 — 64,576
Diluted 64,576 — 64,576

(b) As reported in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended December 27, 2014, as filed February 18, 2015.

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

10

CENVEO, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 29, 2012
(unaudited, in thousands)

As Reported (b) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Net sales $1,738,293 $194,220 $1,544,073
Cost of sales 1,417,147 152,224 1,264,923
Selling, general and administrative expenses 182,980 17,807 165,173
Amortization of intangible assets 9,881 2,184 7,697
Restructuring and other charges 27,100 1,034 26,066
Operating income 101,185 20,971 80,214
Interest expense, net 114,755 86 114,669
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net 12,487 — 12,487
Other (income) expense, net (1,249 ) 49 (1,298 )
(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes (24,808 ) 20,836 (45,644 )

Income tax expense 55,720 7,043 48,677
(Loss) income from continuing operations (80,528 ) 13,793 (94,321 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 641 (13,793 ) 14,434
Net loss (79,887 ) — (79,887 )

(Loss) income per share – basic and diluted:
Continuing operations $ (1.27 ) $0.21 $ (1.48 )
Discontinued operations 0.01 (0.21 ) 0.22
Net loss $ (1.26 ) $— $(1.26 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 63,567 — 63,567
Diluted 63,567 — 63,567

(b) As reported in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended December 27, 2014, as filed February 18, 2015.

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

11

Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements
Cenveo, Inc.
Years Ended December 27, 2014, December 28, 2013, and December 29, 2012
(Unaudited, in thousands)

Note 1 - Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets Adjustments

The following adjustments to the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 26, 2015, reflect the sale of
the Packaging Business pursuant to the final Sale and Purchase Agreement dated January 19, 2016, net of transaction